GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:86

ANSWERED ON:25.04.2016

Kendriya Vidyalayas and Navodaya Vidyalayas

Arunmozhithevan Shri A.;Chaudhary Shri C.R.;Meghwal Shri Arjun Ram ;Patel Shri Dilip;Ram Mohan Naidu Shri Kinjarapu;Sonkar Shri Vinod Kumar;Tiwari Shri Manoj Kumar

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any policy has been formulated by the Government for opening new Kendriya Vidyalayas and Navodaya Vidyalayas in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government proposes to open new Kendriya Vidyalayas/ Navodaya Vidyalayas during the current year and the next year and if so, the details thereof, State/UT and Year-wise especially in Delhi and Anand District in Gujarat and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) the details of funds allocated and utilized in this regard during the last three years, State/UT and year-wise;

(d) the number of Navodaya Vidyalayas in Rajasthan along with the number of proposals received by the Government to establish more Vidyalayas in the said State and the action taken by the Government thereon;

(e) the details of the facilities required to provide fully functional Navodaya Vidyalayas in the country; and

(f) whether the Navodaya Vidyalayas are successful in achieving their objectives especially in providing quality education in rural areas and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) to (e): Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of the children of transferable Central Government employees including Defence and Para—Military Personnel by providing a common programme of education. Proposals for opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are considered only if sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India / State Governments / Union Territories Administrations and Organization of employees belonging to the eligible categories thereby committing resources for setting up a new KV as well as on the availability of necessary sanction of the Government.

The Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme provides for opening of one Navodaya Vidyalaya in each district of the country. Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) have been sanctioned in 576 districts located in 36 States/UTs (except Tamilnadu). Apart from above, the Gowt. of India has sanctioned 20 additional JNVs in the districts having large concentration of SC/ST population, and 02 more JNVs in the State of Manipur as a special case. Opening of new JNVs is a continuous process which depends on the willingness of the concerned State Government to make available requisite suitable land free of cost for construction of school buildings and required temporary accommodation (free of rent) to start the Vidyalaya. Actual sanction and opening of new JNV depends on the availability of funds and approval by Competent Authority.

54 new KVs were sanctioned in the country in March, 2014 including 1 in Delhi. No proposal for opening of a new KV in Anand District of Gujarat has been received from the District Administration / State Government. 2 JNVs in Delhi and 1 JNV in Anand are already functioning from their permanent buildings.

Details of the budget allocation and expenditure in respect of newly opened KVs and JNVs during the last three years are annexed.

As regards Rajasthan, out of 33 districts, 34 JNVs are functional in 32 districts with Banswara and Sriganganagar districts having additional JNVs being SC/ST concentrated districts. There is no JNV in Pratapgarh district at present.

(f) The performance of NVS in the Class-X & Xll examinations is the best among all other schools affiliated to CBSE and the details for the last 5 years are as under:

<pre>

Pass % Class-X Class-XII

S. No School System 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

1. CBSE 96.61 98.19 98.76 98.87 97.32 80.88 80.19 82.10 82.86 82.00

2.NVS 99.52 99.58 99.73 99.80 99.72 96.86 95.96 96.14 97.67 96.91

3.KVS 99.30 99.36 99.70 99.46 99.39 93.42 94.13 94.81 97.37 94.75

4. Independent 98.75 98.20 99.46 99.44 98.19 80.71 80.11 82.31 82.77 81.08

</pre>
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 86 RAISED BY
SHRIVINOD KUMAR SONKAR, SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY, SHRI A. ARUNMOZHITHEVAN, SHRIARJUN MEGHWAL, SHRI DILIP
PATEL, SHRI MANOJ TIWARI & SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU, HON'BLE MPs TO BE ANSWERED ON 25th APRIL
2016 REGARDING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS AND NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS.

DETAILS OF FUNDS ALLOCATED AND UTILIZED IN RESPECT OF NEWLY OPENED JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS
FROM 2013-14 TO 2015-16

(Amount in lakhs)

<pre>

State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Manipur 41.05 491.86 224.5
Rajasthan 3.05 361.75 1351.48
Uttar Pradesh 366.9 653.39 821.37
</pre>

DETAILS OF FUNDS ALLOCATED AND UTILIZED IN RESPECT OF NEWLY OPENED KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS FROM 2013-14
TO 2015-16

<pre>

State/UT 2013-14
2014-152015-16

Rajasthan Nil 376430 11149214
Karnataka Nil 58066 3584540
Madhya Pradesh Nil 1479191
Orissa Nil 1164832

Tamilnadu Nil 6222077 12500709
Kerala Nil 600042

Delhi Nil 1425331 7094873

Andhra Pradesh Nil 5678 2779756
Telangana Nil 221388 3735325
Uttar Pradesh Nil 2059508 11105106
Bihar Nil 4065397

Chattisgarh Nil 600000 3204383
Manipur Nil - 21840

Arunachal Pradesh Nil - 624409
Himachal Pradesh Nil - 7209900
Total Nil 10968478 70319517
</pre>

*kkkkk


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT LOK SABHA
	Answer

